Rounding 0 0 0
Total operating revenue deductions  32,561,868  884,401  33,446,268

Net operating income for a return $7,300,334 $2,948,300 $10,248,635

30

SCHEDULE II

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 384

Original Cost Rate Base
For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021

CWSNC Combined Operations

Item Amount
Plant in service $257,456,710
Accumulated depreciation (67,584,802)
Net plant in service 189,871,908

Cash working capital 2,821,379
Contributions in aid of construction (38,801,607)
Advances in aid of construction (32,940)
Accumulated deferred income taxes (7,590,385)
Customer deposits (381,404)
Inventory 246,182
Gain on sale and flow back taxes (289,628)
Plant acquisition adjustment (662,009)
Excess book value 0
Cost-free capital (261,499)
Average tax accruals (137,896)
Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes (3,761,852)
Deferred charges 2,636,647
Pro forma plant 0

Original cost rate base $143,656,896

Rates of return:
Present 5.09%
Approved 7.14%

31

SCHEDULE III

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 384

Statement of Capitalization and Related Costs
For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021

CWSNC Combined Operations

Ratio

Original Cost
Rate Base

Embedded
Cost

Net Operating
Income

PRESENT RATES
Long-Term Debt 49.80% $71,541,134 4.85% $3,469,746
Common Equity 50.20% 72,115,762 5.31% 3,830,587
Total 100.00% $143,656,896  $7,300,333

APPROVED RATES
Long-Term Debt 49.80% $71,541,134 4.85% $3,469,746
Common Equity 50.20% 72,115,762 9.40% 6,778,882
Total 100.00% $143,656,896  $10,248,628

32

SCHEDULE I-A
Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina

Docket No. W-354, Sub 384
Net Operating Income for a Return

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021
CWSNC Water Operations

Present

Rates

Increase

Approved

After
Approved
Increase

Operating Revenues:

Service revenues $19,981,801 $1,802,605 $21,784,406
Miscellaneous revenues 229,089 5,768 234,857
Uncollectibles (125,885) (11,357) (137,242)
Total operating revenues 20,085,005 1,797,016 21,882,021

Operating Revenue Deductions:

Salaries and wages –
Maintenance

0

0

0

Purchased power 1,032,268 0 1,032,268
Purchased water and sewer 1,541,632 0 1,541,632
Maintenance and repair 1,216,836 0 1,216,836
Maintenance testing 251,466 0 251,466
Meter reading 214,533 0 214,533
Chemicals 345,016 0 345,016
Transportation 226,911 0 226,911
Operating expense charged to plant (275,825) 0 (275,825)
Outside services – other 4,008 0 4,008
Salaries and wages – General 3,526,923 0 3,526,923
Office supplies & other office expense 320,752 0 320,752
Rate case expense 178,383 0 178,383
Pension and other benefits 726,368 0 726,368
Rent 137,657 0 137,657
Insurance 644,964 0 644,964
Office utilities 207,887 0 207,887
Miscellaneous 2,581,151 0 2,581,151
Depreciation expense 3,432,026 0 3,432,026
Amortization of CIAC (721,315) 0 (721,315)
Amortization of PAA (115,247) 0 (115,247)
Amortization of ITC (326) 0 (326)
Franchise and other taxes 71,356 0 71,356
Property taxes 214,840 0 214,840
Payroll taxes 273,285 0 273,285
Regulatory fee 26,111 2,336 28,447
Deferred income tax (26,375) 0 (26,375)
State income tax 59,213 44,867 104,080
Federal income tax 484,952 367,461 852,413
Total operating revenue deductions 16,579,452 414,664 16,994,116

Net operating income for a return $3,505,553 $1,382,352 $4,887,905

33

SCHEDULE II-A
Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina

Docket No. W-354, Sub 384
Original Cost Rate Base

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021
CWSNC Water Operations

Item Amount
Plant in service $124,057,224
Accumulated depreciation (34,060,485)
Net plant in service 89,996,739

Cash working capital 1,417,412
Contributions in aid of construction (16,944,192)
Advances in aid of construction (20,666)
Accumulated deferred income taxes (2,896,200)
Customer deposits (214,239)
Inventory 142,689
Gain on sale and flow back taxes (196,947)
Plant acquisition adjustment (1,878,698)
Excess book value 0
Cost-free capital (121,791)
Average tax accruals (112,642)
Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes (1,984,185)
Deferred charges 1,327,353
Pro forma plant 0
Original cost rate base $68,514,633

Rates of return:

Present 5.12%
Approved 7.14%

34

SCHEDULE III-A
Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina

Docket No. W-354, Sub 384
Statement of Capitalization and Related Costs
For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021

CWSNC Water Operations

Ratio

Original Cost
Rate Base

Embedded
Cost

Net Operating
Income

PRESENT RATES
Long-term Debt 49.80% $34,120,287 4.85% $1,654,834
Common Equity 50.20% 34,394,346 5.38% 1,850,719
Total 100.00% $68,514,633  $3,505,553

APPROVED RATES
Long-term Debt 49.80% $34,120,287 4.85% $1,654,834
Common Equity 50.20% 34,394,346 9.40% 3,233,069
Total 100.00% $68,514,633  $4,887,903

35

SCHEDULE I-B
Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina

Docket No. W-354, Sub 384
Net Operating Income for a Return

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021
CWSNC Sewer Operations

   After
 Present Increase Approved
 Rates Approved Increased

Operating Revenues:

Service revenues $16,021,148 $1,329,598 $17,350,746
Miscellaneous revenues 108,077 3,191 111,268
Uncollectibles (68,891) (5,717) (74,608)
Total operating revenues 16,060,334 1,327,072 17,387,406

Operating Revenue Deductions:

Salaries and wages – Maintenance 0 0 0
Purchased power 786,198 0 786,198
Purchased water and sewer 925,737 0 925,737
Maintenance and repair 1,891,536 0 1,891,536
Maintenance testing 291,697 0 291,697
Meter reading 8,702 0 8,702
Chemicals 428,449 0 428,449
Transportation 119,562 0 119,562
Operating expense charged to

plant

(161,910)

0

(161,910)
Outside services – other 53,428 0 53,428
Salaries and wages – General 2,070,316 0 2,070,316
Office supplies & other office exp. 178,033 0 178,033
Rate case expense 103,059 0 103,059
Pension and other benefits 426,381 0 426,381
Rent 81,246 0 81,246
Insurance 378,597 0 378,597
Office utilities 230,570 0 230,570
Miscellaneous 1,545,314 0 1,545,314
Depreciation expense 3,075,610 0 3,075,610
Amortization of CIAC (582,263) 0 (582,263)
Amortization of PAA (17,433) 0 (17,433)
Amortization of ITC (193) 0 (193)
Franchise and other taxes 39,306 0 39,306
Property taxes 23,278 0 23,278
Payroll taxes 160,419 0 160,419
Regulatory fee 20,878 1,726 22,604
Deferred income tax (34,370) 0 (34,370)
State income tax 61,748 33,134 94,882
Federal income tax 505,720 271,364 777,084
Total operating revenue deductions 12,609,615 306,224 12,915,839

Net operating income for a return $3,450,719 $1,020,848 $4,471,567

36

SCHEDULE II-B
Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina

Docket No. W-354, Sub 384
Original Cost Rate Base

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021
CWSNC Sewer Operations

Item Amount

Plant in service $110,278,015
Accumulated depreciation (27,825,210)
Net plant in service 82,452,805

Cash working capital 1,053,897
Contributions in aid of construction (17,013,315)
Advances in aid of construction (12,274)
Accumulated deferred income taxes (3,773,644)
Customer deposits (124,331)
Inventory 96,029
Gain on sale and flow back taxes (92,681)
Plant acquisition adjustment 351,344
Excess book value 0
Cost-free capital (139,708)
Average tax accruals (15,815)
Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes (1,178,367)
Deferred charges 1,074,799
Pro forma plant 0

Original cost rate base $62,678,740

Rates of return:

Present 5.51%
Approved 7.14%

37

SCHEDULE III-B
Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina

Docket No. W-354, Sub 384
Statement of Capitalization and Related Costs
For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021

CWSNC Sewer Operations

Ratio

Original Cost
Rate Base

Embedded
Cost

Net Operating
Income

PRESENT RATES
Long-term Debt 49.80% $31,214,012 4.85% $1,513,880
Common Equity 50.20% 31,464,728 6.16% 1,936,839
Total 100.00% $62,678,740  $3,450,719

APPROVED RATES
Long-term Debt 49.80% $31,214,012 4.85% $1,513,880
Common Equity 50.20% 31,464,728 9.40% 2,957,684
Total 100.00% $62,678,740  $4,471,564

38

SCHEDULE I-C
Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina

Docket No. W-354, Sub 384
Net Operating Income for a Return

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021
BF/FH/TC Water Operations

Present
Rates

Increase

Approved

After
Approved
Increase

Operating Revenues:

Service revenues $1,432,804 $409,739 $1,842,543
Miscellaneous revenues 20,668 1,188 21,856
Uncollectibles (28,656) (8,195) (36,851)
Total operating revenues 1,424,816 402,732 1,827,548

Operating Revenue Deductions:

Salaries and wages – Maintenance 0 0 0
Purchased power 75,078 0 75,078
Purchased water and sewer 0 0 0
Maintenance and repair 155,792 0 155,792
Maintenance testing 21,125 0 21,125
Meter reading 36,681 0 36,681
Chemicals 72,519 0 72,519
Transportation 28,981 0 28,981
Operating expense charged to plant (33,237) 0 (33,237)
Outside services – other 9,862 0 9,862
Salaries and wages – General 424,995 0 424,995
Office supplies & other office exp. 39,847 0 39,847
Rate case expense 22,277 0 22,277
Pension and other benefits 87,528 0 87,528
Rent 15,741 0 15,741
Insurance 77,719 0 77,719
Office utilities 16,199 0 16,199
Miscellaneous 313,868 0 313,868
Depreciation expense 165,608 0 165,608
Amortization of CIAC (57,905) 0 (57,905)
Amortization of PAA 13,849 0 13,849
Amortization of ITC 0 0 0
Franchise and other taxes 7,640 0 7,640
Property taxes 15,410 0 15,410
Payroll taxes 32,931 0 32,931
Regulatory fee 1,852 524 2,376
Deferred income tax (809) 0 (809)
State income tax (4,994) 10,055 5,061
Federal income tax (40,903) 82,352 41,449
Total operating revenue deductions 1,497,654 92,931 1,590,585

Net operating income for a return ($72,838) $309,801 $236,963

39

SCHEDULE II-C
Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina

Docket No. W-354, Sub 384
Original Cost Rate Base

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021
BF/FH/TC Water Operations

Item Amount

Plant in service $6,845,866
Accumulated depreciation (2,365,836)
Net plant in service 4,480,030

Cash working capital 170,622
Contributions in aid of construction (1,051,111)
Advances in aid of construction 0
Accumulated deferred income taxes (88,892)
Customer deposits (22,773)
Inventory 5,285
Gain on sale and flow back taxes 0
Plant acquisition adjustment (10,057)
Excess book value 0
Cost-free capital 0
Average tax accruals (8,075)
Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes (296,294)
Deferred charges 142,829
Pro forma plant 0

Original cost rate base $3,321,564

Rates of return:

Present -2.19%
Approved 7.14%

40

SCHEDULE III-C
Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina

Docket No. W-354, Sub 384
Statement of Capitalization and Related Costs
For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021

BF/FH/TC Water Operations

Ratio

Original Cost
Rate Base

Embedded
Cost

Net Operating
Income

PRESENT RATES
Long-term Debt 49.80% $1,654,139 4.85% $80,226
Common Equity 50.20% 1,667,425 -9.18% (153,064)
Total 100.00% $3,321,564  ($72,838)

APPROVED RATES
Long-term Debt 49.80% $1,654,139 4.85% $80,226
Common Equity 50.20% 1,667,425 9.40% 156,738
Total 100.00% $3,321,564  $236,964

41

SCHEDULE I-D
Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina

Docket No. W-354, Sub 384
Net Operating Income for a Return

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021
BF/FH Sewer Operations

   After
 Present Increase Approved
 Rates Approved Increased

Operating Revenues:

Service revenues $2,296,014 $308,379 $2,604,393
Miscellaneous revenues 20,371 771 21,142
Uncollectibles (24,338) (3,269) (27,607)
Total operating revenues 2,292,047 305,881 2,597,928

Operating Revenue Deductions:

Salaries and wages – Maintenance 0 0 0
Purchased power 135,856 0 135,856
Purchased water and sewer 0 0 0
Maintenance and repair 220,235 0 220,235
Maintenance testing 23,550 0 23,550
Meter reading 0 0 0
Chemicals 25,561 0 25,561
Transportation 29,069 0 29,069
Operating expense charged to

plant

(33,989)

0

(33,989)
Outside services – other (265) 0 (265)
Salaries and wages – General 434,606 0 434,606
Office supplies & other office exp. 37,023 0 37,023
Rate case expense 22,693 0 22,693
Pension and other benefits 89,507 0 89,507
Rent 16,097 0 16,097
Insurance 79,476 0 79,476
Office utilities 35,246 0 35,246
Miscellaneous 320,923 0 320,923
Depreciation expense 431,789 0 431,789
Amortization of CIAC (130,118) 0 (130,118)
Amortization of PAA 43,850 0 43,850
Amortization of ITC 0 0 0
Franchise and other taxes 7,192 0 7,192
Property taxes 1,536 0 1,536
Payroll taxes 33,676 0 33,676
Regulatory fee 2,980 397 3,377
Deferred income tax (7,574) 0 (7,574)
State income tax 6,119 7,637 13,756
Federal income tax 50,112 62,548 112,660
Total operating revenue deductions 1,875,148 70,582 1,945,730

Net operating income for a return $416,899 $235,299 $652,198

42

SCHEDULE II-D
Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina

Docket No. W-354, Sub 384
Original Cost Rate Base

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021
BF/FH Sewer Operations

Item Amount

Plant in service $16,275,605
Accumulated depreciation (3,333,270)
Net plant in service 12,942,335

Cash working capital 179,448
Contributions in aid of construction (3,792,989)
Advances in aid of construction 0
Accumulated deferred income taxes (831,649)
Customer deposits (20,062)
Inventory 2,179
Gain on sale and flow back taxes 0
Plant acquisition adjustment 875,401
Excess book value 0
Cost-free capital 0
Average tax accruals (1,364)
Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes (303,006)
Deferred charges 91,666
Pro forma plant 0

Original cost rate base $9,141,959

Rates of return:
Present 4.56%
Approved 7.14%

43

SCHEDULE III-D
Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina

Docket No. W-354, Sub 384
Statement of Capitalization and Related Costs
For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021

BF/FH Sewer Operations

Ratio

Original Cost
Rate Base

Embedded
Cost

Net Operating
Income

PRESENT RATES
Long-term Debt 49.80% $4,552,696 4.85% $220,806
Common Equity 50.20% 4,589,263 4.27% 196,093
Total 100.00% $9,141,959  $416,899

APPROVED RATES
Long-term Debt 49.80% $4,552,696 4.85% $220,806
Common Equity 50.20% 4,589,263 9.40% 431,391
Total 100.00% $9,141,959  $652,197

44

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 41 - 44

Billing Analysis and Rate Design

The evidence supporting these findings of fact is found in the verified Application
and the accompanying NCUC Form W-1, the Stipulation, and the testimony and exhibits
of Public Staff witness Darden and CWSNC witness Schellinger.

The water rates proposed by CWSNC in its Application were based on a fixed-to-

variable service revenue ratio of 50% fixed for the base facility charge and 50% variable
for the usage charge. Sewer rates were based on a fixed-to-variable service revenue
ratio of 80% fixed for the base facility charge and 20% variable for the usage charge.